- SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

Legislative Summary

A

CB 118903
Record No.: CB 118903 Type: Ordinance (Ord) Status: Passed
Version: 1 Ord. no: Ord 125262 In Control: City Clerk
File Created: 12/12/2016
Final Action: 02/24/2017

Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to Seattle Public Utilities; repealing Section 5 of

to correct a technical error.

Ordinance 125111 and amending Section 21.76.040 of the Seattle Municipal Code

Date ’
Notes: Filed with City Clerk:
Mayor's Signature:
Sponsors: Herbold ‘Vetoed by Mayor:
Veto Overridden:
Veto Sustained:
Attachments:
Drafter: bob.hennessey@seattle.gov
Filing Requirements/Dept Action:
History of Legislative File Legal Notice Published: [JYes [JNo
Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result:
sion: Date:
1 Mayor 01/10/2017 Mayor's leg City Clerk
transmitted to
Council
Action Text:  The Council Bill (CB) was Mayor's leg transmitted to Council. to the City Clerk
Notes: '
1 City Clerk 01/10/2017 sent for review Council

President's Office
Action Text:  The Council Bill (CB) was sent for review. to the Council President's Office
Notes:

1 Council President's Office 01/13/2017 sent for review Civil Rights,
Utilities, Economic
Development, and
Arts Committee

Action Text:  The Council Bill (CB) was sent for review. to the Civil Rights, Utilities, Economic Development, and

Arts Committee
Notes:

Office of the City Clerk ' Page 1

Printed on 2/24/2017




Legislative Summary Continued (CB 118903)

1 Full Council

Action Text:

Notes:

1 Civil Rights, Utilities,

01/30/2017 referred Civil Rights,

Utilities, Economic

Development, and

Arts Committee

The Council Bill (CB) was referred. to the Civil Rights, Ultilities, Economic Development, and Arts

Committee :

02/14/2017 pass Pass

Economic Development,
and Arts Committee

Action Text:
Notes:

1 Full Council

Action Text:
Notes:
1  City Clerk
1 Mayor
1 Mayor
1 City Clerk
Action Text:
Notes:

The Committee recommends that Full Council pass the Council Bill (CB).

In Favor: 3  Chair Herbold, Vice Chair Sawant, Member O'Brien

Opposed: 0

02/21/2017 passed Pass
The Council Bill (CB) was passed by the following vote, and the President signed the Bill:

In Favor;, 9 Councilmember Bagshaw, Councilmember Burgess, Councilmember
Gonzalez , Council President Harrell, Councilmember Herbold,
Councilmember Johnson, Councilmember Juarez, Councilmember
O'Brien, Councilmember Sawant
Opposed: 0O

02/23/2017 submitted for Mayor
Mayor's signature

02/24/2017 Signed
02/24/2017 returned City Clerk

02/24/2017 attested by City
Clerk
The Ordinance (Ord) was attested by City Clerk.

Office of the City Clerk

Page 2 Printed on 2/24/2017




O 0~ QN L B

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

ey

Srinivas Duggirala
SPU SW Rates Fix ORD
DI

CITY OF SEATTLE

oRDINANCE | %D 3600
COUNCIL BILL Q ‘ 8 ?0'3

AN ORDINANCE relating to Seattle Public Utilities; repealing Section 5 of Ordinance 125111
and amending Section 21.76.040 of the Seattle Municipal Code to correct a technical
error.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 125050, which took effect August 1, 2016, amended Section 21.76.040
of the Seattle Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 125111, which took effect September 16, 2016, amended Section
21.76.040 but did not include the amendments made by Ordinance 125050; and

WHEREAS, The City of Seattle wants both sets of amendments to have effect; NOW,
THEREFORE, |

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 5 of Ordinance 125111 is repealed.
Section 2. Subsection 21.76.040.B of the Seattle Municipal Code, which section was last

amended by Ordinance 125050, is amended as follows:

21.76.040 Rate discounts

B. Solid Waste. Certified customers billed directly for Seattle Public Utilities solid waste
services shall receive a rate discount equal to 0.5 times the total current residential garbage can
or detachable container and compostable waste collection charges. Certified customers who pay
for solid waste services indirectly through their rent shall receive the following rate credits based

on type of collection service and consistent with Section 21.76.050:

Template last revised August 15, 2016 1




Srinivas Duggirala
SPU SW Rates Fix ORD

D1
((Bffective
April-12016
Garbage-ean-customers | $17-00-per month
Detachablecontainer | $13:90-permonth
customers
Yardwaste-customers | $545 per-month))
Effective through - Effective Effective Effective
, March 31,2017 | April 1,2017 | April 1,2018 | April 1,2019
Garbage can customers | $17.00 per month $18.20 $18.55 $19.30
Detachable container
customers $13.90 per month $14.90 $15.20 $15.80
Yardwaste customers $5.45 per month $5.85 $5.95 $6.20

Template last revised August 15, 2016




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Srinivas Duggirala
SPU SW Rates Fix ORD
D1

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days from and after its
approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after
presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

PR v ‘
Passed by the City Council the J\  day of b (OCAA ,2017,

. . o o TSt
and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this Qﬁx day of

O OWeEA 9017,

e

- J

President of the City Council

| . ;
Approved by me this éyday of /’”‘f &« "“;‘/ ,2017.

aid B M

B

i

Filed by me this a\!/{ day of 1 ebrues A ,2017.

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk

(Seal)

Template last revised August 15, 2016 3




