## **SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL**

## **Legislative Summary**

			CE	3 118903						
	Record No.:	CB 118903	Туре	: Ordinance (Ord)	Status:	Passed				
	Version:	1	Ord. no	o: Ord 125262	In Control:	City Clerk				
					File Created:	12/12/201	6 '			
					Final Action:	02/24/201	7			
	(	Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to Seattle Public Utilities; repealing Section 5 of Ordinance 125111 and amending Section 21.76.040 of the Seattle Municipal 6 to correct a technical error.								
						<u>Date</u>	,			
	Notes:			Filed wi	th City Clerk:					
				Mayor's	Signature:					
	Sponsors:	Herbold		Vetoed	by Mayor:					
		i		Veto Ov	erridden:					
				Veto Su	-4-1					
				Filing Requiremen						
isto	ory of Legisla	itive File		Legal Notice Published:	☐ Yes	□ No				
er- ion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result			
1	Mayor	01/10/2017	Mayor's leg transmitted to Council	City Clerk						
	Action Text: Notes:	The Council Bill (CB) wa	as Mayor's leg tra	nsmitted to Council. to the Cit	y Clerk					
1	City Clerk	01/10/2017	sent for review	Council President's Office						
				Elesidents Chice						
	Action Text: Notes:		s sent for review	to the Council President's Of	fice					

Action Text:

Notes:

Arts Committee

The Council Bill (CB) was sent for review. to the Civil Rights, Utilities, Economic Development, and

Arts Committee

1 Full Council

01/30/2017 referred

Civil Rights, Utilities, Economic Development, and

Action Text:

The Council Bill (CB) was referred. to the Civil Rights, Utilities, Economic Development, and Arts

Arts Committee

Arts Committee

Arts Committee

Arts Committee

Notes:

Committee

1 Civil Rights, Utilities,

02/14/2017 pass

Pass

Economic Development, and Arts Committee

nd Arts Committee Action Text: Th

The Committee recommends that Full Council pass the Council Bill (CB).

Notes:

In Favor: 3

Chair Herbold, Vice Chair Sawant, Member O'Brien

Opposed: 0

1 Full Council

02/21/2017 passed

Pass

Action Text:

Notes:

In Favor: 9

Councilmember Bagshaw, Councilmember Burgess, Councilmember González, Council President Harrell, Councilmember Herbold,

González , Council President Harrell, Councilmember Herbold, Councilmember Johnson, Councilmember Juarez, Councilmember

O'Brien, Councilmember Sawant

Opposed: 0

1 City Clerk

02/23/2017 submitted for

Mayor

Mayor's signature

1 Mayor

02/24/2017 Signed

1 Mayor

02/24/2017 returned

City Clerk

1 City Clerk

02/24/2017 attested by City

Clerk

Action Text:

The Ordinance (Ord) was attested by City Clerk.

Notes:

	Srinivas Duggirala SPU SW Rates Fix ORD D1				
1	CITY OF SEATTLE				
2	ORDINANCE 125262				
3	COUNCIL BILL 118903				
4 5 6 7 8	AN ORDINANCE relating to Seattle Public Utilities; repealing Section 5 of Ordinance 125111 and amending Section 21.76.040 of the Seattle Municipal Code to correct a technical error.				
9	WHEREAS, Ordinance 125050, which took effect August 1, 2016, amended Section 21.76.040				
10	of the Seattle Municipal Code; and				
11	WHEREAS, Ordinance 125111, which took effect September 16, 2016, amended Section				
12	21.76.040 but did not include the amendments made by Ordinance 125050; and				
13	WHEREAS, The City of Seattle wants both sets of amendments to have effect; NOW,				
14	THEREFORE,				
15	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:				
16	Section 1. Section 5 of Ordinance 125111 is repealed.				
17	Section 2. Subsection 21.76.040.B of the Seattle Municipal Code, which section was last				
18	amended by Ordinance 125050, is amended as follows:				
19	21.76.040 Rate discounts				
20	* * *				
21	B. Solid Waste. Certified customers billed directly for Seattle Public Utilities solid waste				
22	services shall receive a rate discount equal to 0.5 times the total current residential garbage can				
23	or detachable container and compostable waste collection charges. Certified customers who pay				
24	for solid waste services indirectly through their rent shall receive the following rate credits based				
25	on type of collection service and consistent with Section 21.76.050:				

Srinivas Duggirala SPU SW Rates Fix ORD D1

	((Effective April 1, 2016	
Garbage can customers	\$17.00 per month	
Detachable container	\$13.90 per month	
customers	-	
Yardwaste customers	\$5.45 per month))	

	Effective through	<u>Effective</u>	<u>Effective</u>	<u>Effective</u>
	March 31, 2017	April 1, 2017	April 1, 2018	April 1, 2019
Garbage can customers	\$17.00 per month	\$18.20	<u>\$18.55</u>	<u>\$19.30</u>
Detachable container				
customers	\$13.90 per month	<u>\$14.90</u>	<u>\$15.20</u>	<u>\$15.80</u>
Yardwaste customers	\$5.45 per month	<u>\$5.85</u>	<u>\$5.95</u>	<u>\$6.20</u>

2

1

3

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days from and after its 1 approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after 2 presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020. 3 Passed by the City Council the 151 day of February 4 and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this Alst day of 5 6 7 8 of the City Council President 9 10 Approved by me this 24 day of Felica 11 12 13 Edward B. Murray, Mayor 14 15 , 2017. 16 17 18 Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk 19 20 21 (Seal)